control combination.  Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2014 was prepared using the principle of Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common
Control Combinations” issued by the HKICPA, as if the Acquired Company had been combined from the date when
the Acquired Company first came under the control of the controlling party of the Group and Acquired Company.
The comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements have been restated accordingly.

The effect of the combination of Acquired Company on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2014 and the position of the Group as at 31 December 2014 are considered as insignificant.

The effect of the combination of Acquired Company on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2013 and the position of the Group as at 31 December 2013 are summarised below:

 For the year ended

31 December 2013

Combination of

Acquired Company

Combination

Adjustment
 For the year ended

31 December 2013

 (previously stated)  (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Revenue 1,418,808 - -  1,418,808
Cost of sales (1,410,365) - -  (1,410,365)

Gross profit 8,443 - -  8,443
Other income and other

gains, net
51,164 7,750 -  58,914

Administrative expenses (199,569) (158) -  (199,727)
Distribution and selling

expenses

(21,297)

-

-

(21,297)

(Loss)/profit from operation (161,259) 7,592 -  (153,667)
Finance costs   (6,844)   (7,657)   -   (14,501)

Loss before tax (168,103) (65) -  (168,168)
Income tax credit   129,220   -   -   129,220

Loss for the year   (38,883)   (65)   -   (38,948)

Profit/(loss) for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 50,463 (65) -  50,398
Non-controlling interests   (89,346)   -   -   (89,346)

   (38,883)   (65)   -   (38,948)

 7

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

31 December 2013

Combination of

Acquired Company

Combination

Adjustment

(Note)

31 December 2013

 (previously stated)  (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   162,624   3 -   162,627

Goodwill 138,149 - -  138,149

Project backlogs 11,934 - -  11,934

Deposits and prepayments 7,216 - -  7,216

Available-for-sale investments   18,564   - -   18,564

Deferred tax assets   117,564   -   -   117,564

   456,051   3   -   456,054

Current Assets

Inventories 17,650 - -  17,650

Amounts due from customers for

contract work 563,455 - -

563,455

Trade and other receivables 356,719 - -  356,719

Deposits and prepayments 14,870 - -  14,870

Amount due from an

intermediate holding company - 96,470 -

96,470

Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 4,376 391,872 -

396,248

Tax recoverable 936 - -  936

Bank and cash balances   213,404   97,048   -   310,452

   1,171,410   585,390   -   1,756,800

Current Liabilities

Bank and other borrowings 157,463 - -  157,463

Amounts due to customers for

contract work 22,550 - -

22,550

Trade payables, other payables

and accruals 224,341 34,309 -

258,650

Finance lease payables 1,087 - -  1,087

Current tax payables 11,470 - -  11,470

Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries   -   43,255   2,000

   45,255

   416,911   77,564   2,000   496,475

Net Current Assets   754,499   507,826   (2,000)   1,260,325

Total Assets less Current

Liabilities   1,210,550   507,829

(2,000)

   1,716,379

Capital and reserves 1,130,031 7,829 (2,000)  1,135,860

Non-controlling interests (54,465) -   -  (54,465)

Non-current liabilities   134,984   500,000   -   634,984

   1,210,550   507,829   (2,000)   1,716,379

Note : The combination adjustment represents the excess of consideration paid over share capital of the acquired company.

 8

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

(i) The adoption of revised HKFRS

The new or revised standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards, which are mandatory for
the financial year beginning on 1 January 2014, are either currently not relevant to the Group or had no
material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(ii) New Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.622)

In addition, the requirements of Part 9 “Accounts and Audit” of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance